RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 
AUTHORIZING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION, ADMINISTRATION AND 
EXPENDITURE BY THE CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE OF FUNDS COLLECTED FROM 
THE HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY LICENSE FEES PAID BY VEOLIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000) AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CARRY-OVER OF ANY 
UNEXPENDED LICENSE FEES FROM ONE FISCAL YEAR TO A SUBSEQUENT 
FISCAL YEAR. 

WHEREAS, Veolia Environmental Services (hereinafter “Veolia”), located at 1125 Hensley 
Street in Richmond, California operates a storage and transfer facility for hazardous waste and is